table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year with regard to the Group’s financial assets
and financial liabilities. It assumes a +/-10% change of the US dollar and the euro exchange rates for the
period ended 31 December 2017. Sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial
instruments held at the end of each reporting period.

If pound sterling had strengthened or weakened against the US dollar and the euro by 10%, this would
have had the following impact:

31 Dec 2017
£’000

31 Jul 2016
£’000

Trade payables 1,072 1,146

Social security and other taxes 205 166

Other payables 28 636

Accruals and deferred income 653 1,601

1,958 3,549

The carrying amounts of trade and other payables are considered to be reasonable approximations to fair
value.

61

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the value of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of Getech’s exposure to currency risk.

There is no effect on equity in respect of currency exchange rate sensitivity.

The Group’s actual currency exposures at the end of the reporting period were as follows:

31 Dec 2017 31 Jul 2016

+10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

+10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

Reported (Loss)/Profit before tax (693) (693) 671 671

Sensitivity to movement in currency exchange rates:

   US dollar (63) 69 (154) 189

   Euro – 1 (24) 26

(Loss)/Profit before tax (756) (623) 493 886

31 Dec 2017
£’000

31 Jul 2016
£’000

Denominated in US dollars

Financial assets 2,307 1,718

Financial liabilities (777) (691)

Exposure 1,530 1,027

Denominated in euros

Financial assets 15 272

Financial liabilities (10) (8)

Exposure 5 264

31 Dec 2017
£’000

31 Jul 2016
£’000

Classes of financial assets – carrying amounts

Trade and other receivables 1,891 2,863

Cash and cash equivalents 2,393 2,788

4,284 5,651

Credit risk analysis

The Group’s exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of its financial assets at the end of the
reporting period, as summarised below:

In respect of trade and other receivables that are not impaired, the Group is not exposed to any significant
credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or group of counterparties having similar characteristics. The
Group’s customers are generally major natural resource companies with whom the Group has strong trading
relationships with no recent history of default. The Group continually monitors its trade receivables and
incorporates this information into its credit risk controls.

Trade receivables are stated on the basis of factors such as historical trends, age of debts and debt specific
information. Details of amounts past due but not impaired are set out in Note 16. The credit risk for liquid
funds is considered negligible since counterparties are reputable banks with high-quality external credit
ratings.

The Group does not hold any collateral as security.

62

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENTS

NOTES TO THE

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
CONT.

Capital and liquidity risk

The Group manages its liquidity needs by carefully monitoring scheduled cash outflows and anticipated
cash inflows. Having regard to modest visibility of sales, the cash forecasts are regularly reviewed and cover
alternative income scenarios.

The contractual maturity of the Group’s financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

31 December 2017 31 July 2016

+1%
£’000

-1%
£’000

+1%
£’000

-1%
£’000

Reported (Loss)/Profit before tax (693) (693) 671 671

Sensitivity to changes in interest rates: 5 (5) 15 (15)

(Loss)/Profit before tax (688) (698) 686 656

Within
one year

£’000

In one to
two years

£’000

In two to
five years

£’000

31 Dec
2017
£’000

Trade and other payables – held at amortised cost 1,229 — — 1,229

Borrowings – held at amortised cost 279 355 — 634

1,508 355 — 1,863

Within
one year

£’000

In one to
two years

£’000

In two to
five years

£’000

31 July
2016
£’000

Trade and other payables – held at amortised cost 2,264 — — 2,264

Borrowings – held at amortised cost 133 266 501 900

2,397 266 501 3,164

Interest rate risk

At 31 December 2017 the Group had cash subject to variable rates of £861,000 (2016: £1,684,000) and
borrowings subject to variable rates of £634,000 (2016: £900,000). There is no other material interest rate
risk.

To mitigate the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, market rates are monitored.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit before tax for the year to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/-1% with effect from the beginning of the year. These changes are considered
to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based